RESOLUTION NO. 1989-104

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH PETER MULLER-MUNK ASSOCIATES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR SAFETY SIGNAGE AND GRAPHICS DESIGN (PROJECT 10) FOR A PERIOD OF SIXTY (60) MONTHS (EST. \$128,400.00 - CAPITAL GRANT OH-03-0054 AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND)

WHEREAS, the proposal of Peter Muller-Munk Associates, A Division of Wilbur Smith and Associates located at 2100 Smallman Street, Pittsburgh, PA. 15222, for the design of standard safety signage and graphics for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority facilities was received on April 28, 1989; and

WHEREAS, the negotiated price resulting from said proposal involves an estimated expenditure of One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred & 00/100 (\$128,400.00) Dollars; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the best and final offer of Peter Muller-Munk Associates to be the most advantageous offer, price and other factors considered and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the offer of Peter Muller-Munk Associates submitted April 28, 1989 for the procurement of Professional Services for Safety Signage and Graphics be and the same is hereby accepted as the the most advantageous offer, price and other factors considered.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Peter Muller-Munk Associates for professional services for safety signage and graphics design (Project 10) for Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority Facilities for a period of sixty (60) months.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of Capital Grant OH-03-0054 in an estimated amount not to exceed One Hundred Fourteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-Nine & 00/100 (\$114,929.00) Dollars and Capital Improvement Fund Thirty Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-One & 00/100 (\$13,471.00) Dollars, for a total expenditure not to exceed One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred & 00/100 (\$128,400.00) Dollars.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriations for future contract years and upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

RESOLUTION NO. 1989-104 Page 2

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: ______, 1989

President

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer